
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Traffic Congestion Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Merrett (Chair), Holvey, Hudson (Vice-Chair), 

Orrell, Pierce, Simpson-Laing, Vassie, Mr M Smith (Co-
opted Non-Statutory Member) and Mr M Page (Co-opted 
Non-Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18 May 2010 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 12 October 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Monday 17 May 
2010 at 5.00pm. 
 
 



 
4. Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Review - Residents Survey 

Results  (Pages 9 - 114) 
 

This report presents the findings from the recently completed 
residents survey together with feedback from individual residents 
on the quality of the survey and their views on the findings from the 
scrutiny review.  Members are asked to consider the information 
provided and agree any further recommendations resulting from the 
review in light of the survey responses. 

 
5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 

the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an induction hearing 
loop.  We can provide the agenda or reports in large print, electronically 
(computer disk or by email), in Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take 
longer than others so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours 
for Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-by or a sign 
language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the or
[...]
dings from the recently completed residents survey 
together with feedback from individual residents on the quality of the survey and 
their views on the findings from the scrutiny review.  Members are asked to 
consider the information provided and agree any further recommendations 
resulting from the review in light of the survey responses. 

 Background 

2. In coming to a decision to review this topic, the Committee recognised certain 
key objectives and the following remit was agreed: 

Aim 

3. To identify ways including Local Transport Plans 1 & 2  (LTP1 & LTP2) and 
other evidence, of reducing present levels of traffic congestion in York, and 
ways of minimising the impact of the forecast traffic increase. 
 
Objectives 

Having regard to the impact of traffic congestion (based on external evidence 
and those measures already implemented in LTP1 or proposed in LTP2), 
recommend and prioritise specific improvements to:  
 
i. Accessibility to services, employment, education and health 
ii. Air Quality, in particular looking at the five hotspots identified in the LTP2 
iii. CO² Emissions 
iv. Alternative environmentally viable and financially practical methods of 

transport 
v. Journey times and reliability of public transport 
vi. Economic Performance 
vii. Quality of Life 
viii Road Safety    

Consultation  

4. As part of the review the following organisations and individuals were consulted: 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 

• Assistant Director of City Development & Transport 
• Environmental Protection Manager 
• Principal Transport Planner 
• Representatives from the local bus service providers 
• Chair of the Quality Bus Partnership 

 
5. In addition, reference was made to national Government policy documents and 

the Council’s mid-term reports on LTP2, and a number of consultation events 
were also held:  
 
• ‘Road User Charging’ (presented by Capita Symonds)  
• ‘Broad Strategic Options Available to York’ Report (presented by the   

Assistant  Directo
[...]
risation procedures and all formal statutory requirements. 

 
14. There are no known HR, Equalities, Property, Crime & Disorder, or other 

implications associated with the recommendations within this report.  However, 
there are likely to be some HR implications associated with any additional 
recommendations around the testing of the preferred scenarios, which will be 
made once the survey results have been analysed. 

Risk Management 
 

15. There are risks to the Council associated with not adhering to all the legislation 
associated with the statutory functions listed within the legal implications 
paragraph above.  There is also a potential risk to the Council’s reputation if it 
fails to implement the necessary measures to address the expected increase in 
congestion levels 

Page 11



 

 Recommendations 

16. Members are asked to:  

i) note the findings from the residents survey 

ii) agree any further recommendations arising from this review, relating 
specifically to the testing of the scenarios outlined in the survey  

iii) agree to the recommendations identified at this meeting being 
added to the final report, and delegate the signing off of the 
completed final report to the Chair of this Committee.  

Reason: To inform the Executive of the full outcome of the Traffic 
Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Review. 

 Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 552063 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01904 551030 
 

Report Approved ü Date 7 May 2010 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 

Wards Affected:   All ü
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
Annex A    –  Table of recommendations made to date 
Annex B   –   Analysis of survey results 
Annex C 1-3   –  Maps associated with survey results for questions 7 & 8  
Annex D   –  Residents comments & feedback on the survey 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The Final R
[...]



Q8 Alternative options Q8 Alternative options ––  further area analysisfurther area analysis  

P
age 57



Q8 Alternative options Q8 Alternative options ––  further area analysisfurther area analysis  

P
age 58



Annex CPage 59



Annex CPage 60



Annex CPage 61



Annex CPage 62



Annex CPage 63



Annex CPage 64



Annex CPage 65



Annex CPage 66



Annex CPage 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex CPage 69



Annex CPage 70



Annex CPage 71



Annex CPage 72



Annex CPage 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex DPage 75



Annex DPage 76



Annex DPage 77



Annex DPage 78



Annex DPage 79



Annex DPage 80



Annex DPage 81



Annex DPage 82



Annex DPage 83



Annex DPage 84



Annex DPage 85



Annex DPage 86



Annex DPage 87



Annex DPage 88



Annex DPage 89



Annex DPage 90



Annex DPage 91



Annex DPage 92



Annex DPage 93



Annex DPage 94



Annex DPage 95



Annex DPage 96



Annex DPage 97



Annex DPage 98



Annex DPage 99



Annex DPage 100



Annex DPage 101



Annex DPage 102



Annex DPage 103



Annex DPage 104



Annex DPage 105



Annex DPage 106



Annex DPage 107



Annex DPage 108



Annex DPage 109



Annex DPage 110



Annex DPage 111



Annex DPage 112



Annex DPage 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Review - Residents Survey Results
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C1
	Annex C2
	Annex C3
	Annex D




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD-HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 MAY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), HUDSON 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, PIERCE, SIMPSON-
LAING, R WATSON (SUBSTITUTE) AND MR M 
PAGE (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HOLVEY, VASSIE AND MR M 
SMITH (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER) 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

held on 12 October 2009 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
 It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Guy Wallbanks made representations in relation to the survey results and 
pointed out that it was vital full account was taken of climate change and 
air pollution in any proposals. He provided detailed information in relation 
to the affects on the climate if nothing was done to cut emissions. He 
referred to the Council’s targets in this respect and that transport played a 
large part in these reductions. He went on to refer to the Climate Change 
Action Plan for Yorkshire and Humber and that radical polices would be 
required to reach targets. He made reference to air pollution which was 
rising in a number of areas and which the Air Quality Management Areas 
were not reducing. He stated that this had wider health implications and 
went onto list a number of these. He ended by stating that any new 
transport policy should not perpetuate traffic levels but should aim to 
reduce them. 
 
Richard Lane as a York resident confirmed that everyone was in 
agreement that a reduction in traffic was necessary, however this could 
restrict movement. He stated that it had been found that many car journeys 
were less than 3 miles in distance. He referred to the green streets plan 



which had proved to be a cost effective method of getting people to save 
energy, and engage people locally to use public transport, encourage 
employment and use cars less. He stated that there was a need to 
promote the use of fuel efficient vehicles, to make sure that local shops 
and services were available and that new developments were car free. 

 
Jennie Dodson, a resident of Fishergate pointed out that there was public 
support for tackling congestion in the city. She stated that she was the 
coordinator for the ‘Jam’ campaign which had been set up in response to 
the authorities survey but that the proposals were not as radical as had 
been hoped. She stated that the authority should be aiming for a 10 year 
vision, which included cheap available public transport, rather than a short 
term policy. 
 

10. TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD-HOC SCRUTINY REVIEW - RESIDENTS 
SURVEY RESULTS  
 
Members considered a report, which presented the findings from the 
recently completed residents survey together with feedback from individual 
residents on the quality of the survey and their views on the findings from 
the scrutiny review. 
 
The Committee expressed their appreciation to Officers in Marketing and 
Communications and Scrutiny for their work on the report and analysis of 
the survey results. 
 
Members admitted that the survey results had not shown any unexpected 
findings and they went on to discuss the results in detail and raised the 
following points: 

• Concern that it appeared that both men and women in the over 55 
age group did not propose to radically change their behaviour in 
relation to modes of travel; 

• Any solution would require a major culture change; 
• Concern was expressed that without any firm financial commitment 

at this time Officers should be requested to work up alternative 
options to deliver the most benefit for the city;  

• It was recognised that the rail element of the schemes had the least 
certainty of deliverability; 

 
Officers stated that it was important to assess how the recommendations 
would feed into the Local Transport Plan 3 as this would present the long 
term strategy and action plan. From this the authority would undertake as 
many measures as was possible with the finance available. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee  
 

i) note the findings from the residents survey; 
 
ii) agree to the addition of the following recommendation to 

the list of review recommendations: 
 

 



That Option C which restricts congestion without charging 
be included as the recommended option with Officers 
being requested to examine innovative and creative ways 
in which to deliver this strategy to obtain maximum traffic 
reduction. 
 

iii) agree to the recommendation identified at the meeting 
being added to the final report, and the delegation of the 
signing off of the completed final report to the Chair of the 
Committee and a representative of each Group. 

 
REASON: To inform the Executive of the full outcome of the 

Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Review. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D MERRETT, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 


